connected transaction for the Company under Rule 14.26 of the Listing Rules and will be subject

to the approval by the Independent Shareholders at the SGM. Ko Bee and its associates (as defined

under the Listing Rules) will abstain from voting on the resolutions approving the Loan

Capitalisation at the SGM. An independent board committee will be formed to consider the terms

of the Loan Capitalisation and an independent financial adviser will be appointed to advise the

independent board committee in this regard.

RANKING AND RIGHT OF LOAN CAPITALISATION SHARES

The Loan Capitalisation Shares will rank pari passu in all respects among themselves and with all

other Shares in issue or to be issued by the Company on or prior to completion of the Loan

Capitalisation including the rights to all dividends and other distributions declared, made or paid at

any time after the date of issue and allotment.

3

CHANGES TO THE SHAREHOLDING AS A RESULT OF THE LOAN
CAPITALISATION

The effect of the Loan Capitalisation on the shareholding structure of the Company is as follows:

Immediately before the Loan

Capitalization

Immediately after the

completion of Loan

Capitalization

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Ko Bee 50,902,088 60.40 67,902,088 67.05

Mrs. Chan 80,000 0.09 80,000 0.08

Mr. Tse 5,603 0.01 5,603 0.01

COSCO 6,614,720 7.85 6,614,720 6.53

Public 26,666,493 31.65 26,666,493 26.33

Total 84,268,904 100 101,268,904 100

GENERAL INFORMATION

The principal activities of the Group are property development, property leasing and provision of

building management services.

The Company will submit an application to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission

to deal in, the Loan Capitalisation Shares pursuant to the Loan Capitalisation Agreement.

An independent board committee will be formed to consider the terms of the Loan Capitalisation.

An independent financial adviser will be appointed to advise the independent board committee in

this regard. A circular containing, amongst other things, details of the Loan Capitalisation, a letter